

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
DAVID LEE,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 21 Civ. 4213 (JSR)
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
RAYMOND BROTHERS, IAM SPORTS &	:	
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., and	:	
INTERNATIONAL ATHLETE	:	
MANAGEMENT, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BRICK LAW PLLC
2 Milford Close
White Plains, New York 10606
(917) 696-3430

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM HAS BEEN PROPERLY ALLEGED..... 4

 A. Player Agents (Like Plaintiff) Are Obvious Intended Third Party Beneficiaries Of The NBPA Regulations Governing Player Agents..... 6

 B. The NBPA Regulations’ Arbitration Provisions Undermine Defendants’ Insistence That Player Agents (Like Plaintiff) Cannot Enforce The Regulations 11

 C. IAM Sports and IAM Are Liable For Their Inducement Of Raymond Brothers’ Breach Of The NBPA Regulations..... 12

II. DEFENDANTS TORTIOUSLY INDUCED MITCHELL ROBINSON TO BREACH HIS CONTRACT WITH PLAINTIFF BY IGNORING AND VIOLATING THE REQUIRED FIFTEEN-DAY NOTICE PERIOD13

III. DEFENDANTS’ PURCHASE OF A NEW TRUCK FOR A SEVENTEEN YEAR OLD MINOR IS SUFFICIENTLY WRONGFUL CONDUCT THAT STATES A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE15

 A. The Amended Complaint Contains Sufficient Factual Details Under Rule 8(a).....17

 B. Plaintiff’s Tortious Interference Claims Are Timely20

IV. PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE *PER SE* CLAIM IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antonios A. Alevizopoulos and Assocs., Inc. v. Comcast Int’l Holdings, Inc.,
100 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....19

Arnold Weiss Corp. v. Manisha Sportswear, Inc.,
882 F. Supp. 58 (S.D. N.Y. 1991)13

Artists Rights Enforcement Corp. v. Estate of King,
370 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....19

Bd. of Mgrs. of Gateway Condominium v. Gateway II, LLC,
2016 WL 1424560 (Supt. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 5, 2016).....7

Belair Care Center, Inc. v. Cool Insuring Agency, Inc.,
161 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep’t 2018).....20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....19

CB by Suarez v. Howard Security,
158 A.D.3d 157 (1st Dep’t 2018)7, 8

Chapman v. 2 King St. Apts. Corp.,
2005 WL 1961330 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 12, 2005)8

Cohen v. CASSM Realty Corp.,
54 Misc. 3d 256 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2016)9, 10, 11

De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal,
81 N.Y.2d 399 (1993)20

Encore Lake Grove Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Cashin Assocs., P.C.,
111 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep’t 2013)..... 6-7

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....4

Freyer v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.,
1988 WL 96033 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1988).....14

Gertler v. Davidoff Hutcher & Citron LLP,
186 A.D.3d 801 (2d Dep’t 2020).....13

Gilbane Bldg. Co./TDX Const. Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
143 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep’t 2016)8

Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.,
50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980).....16, 17

Hampshire Recreation, LLC v. Village of Mamaroneck,
2016 WL 1181727 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016) 3-4

In re George Washington Bridge Bus Station Development Venture LLC,
2021 WL 3403590 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2021) (Rakoff, J.).....6

Kamens v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.,
6 A.D.3d 1237 (4th Dep’t 2004).....8, 9

Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.,
81 N.Y.2d 90 (1993).....20

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,
88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....12, 14

Lankau v. Luxoft Holding, Inc.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....14

Leawood Bancshares Inc. v. Alesco Preferred Fundings X, Ltd.,
823 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (Rakoff, J.)6

Miller v. Walters,
46 Misc. 3d 417 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2014)16

MK W. St. Co. v. Meridien Hotels,
184 A.D.2d 312 (1st Dep’t 1992)8

Pappas v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
915 F.3d 889 (2d Cir. 2019).....4

Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co.,
19 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....7

Rankel v. Town of Somers,
999 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....3

Ray v. Watnick,
182 F. Supp. 3d 23 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) (Rakoff, J.)3, 4

Rivas Paniagua, Inc. v. World Airways, Inc.,
673 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)13

Seven Star Shoe Co. v. Strictly Goodies, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)16

Smart Trike, MNF, PTE, Ltd. v. Piermont Products, LLC,
147 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2017)14

Snyder v. Town Insulation, Inc.,
81 N.Y.2d 429 (1993)20

Subaru Distribs. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Terwilliger v. Terwilliger,
206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....3

United Merchandise Wholesale, Inc. v. IFFCO, Inc.,
51 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)13

Statutes and Rules

CPLR § 203(a)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)17, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 21

Other Authorities

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 499.....13

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 500.....13
